506180101 07/30/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6226839

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SECURESTATE, LLC	03/01/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	RSM US LLP	
Street Address:	ONE SOUTH WACKER DRIVE	
Internal Address:	SUITE 800	
City:	CHICAGO	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60606	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15812108

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (216)502-0601

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 216-502-0600

Email: docketing@eschweilerlaw.com

Correspondent Name: ESCHWEILER & POTASHNIK, LLC

Address Line 1: ROSETTA CENTER

Address Line 2: 629 EUCLID AVE., SUITE 1000
Address Line 4: CLEVELAND, OHIO 44114

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	SECP101US	
NAME OF SUBMITTER: JOHN D. BEINHARDT		
SIGNATURE: /John D. Beinhardt/		
DATE SIGNED: 07/30/2020		

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment_RSM#page1.tif source=Assignment_RSM#page2.tif

PATENT 506180101 REEL: 053356 FRAME: 0664

ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of good and vauluable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned, SECURESTATE, LLC, an Ohio limited liability company, having a principal place of business at 23340 Miles Road, Bedford Hts., Ohio 44128, USA ("Assignor"), does hereby sell, assign, and transfer to RSM US LLP, an Iowa limited liability partnership, having an address of One South Wacker Drive, Suite 800 Chicago, Illinois 60606, USA ("Assignee"), and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, the entire right, title, and interest, including the right of priority in and to, for the United States and all foreign countries, in the application(s) for the United States patent(s) listed below and to any and all improvements that are disclosed in the patent(s) for the United States application(s) listed below:

Application No.	Filing Date	<u>Title</u>
15/812,108	11/14/2017	FRAUD COMPLIANCE DEVICE FOR CARD READING APPARATUS

and in and to said application(s) and all provisional applications, non-provisional applications, divisional applications, continuation applications, continued prosecution applications, continuation-in-part applications, substitute applications, renewal applications, reissue applications, reexaminations, extensions, and all other patent applications that have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on any of said improvements; and in and to all original patents, reissued patents, reexamination certificates, and extensions that have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on said improvements; and in and to all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States application(s); and

agree that said Assignee may apply for and receive a patent or patents for said improvements in its own name; and that, when requested, without charge to, but at the expense of, said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this Assignment, the undersigned will execute all divisional applications, continuation applications, continued prosecution applications, continuation-in-part applications, substitute applications, renewal applications, reissue applications, reexaminations, extensions, and all other patent applications on any and all said improvements; execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney, and other papers; communicate to said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and representatives all facts known to the undersigned relating to said improvements and the history thereof; and generally assist said Assignee, its successors, assigns, or representatives in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for said improvements and for vesting title to said improvements, and all applications for patents and all patents on said improvements, in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives; and covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license, or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

[Signature Page Follows]

Dated: March 1, 2018

ASSIGNOR:

SECURESTATE, LLC

Name: Kenneth C. Stasiak

Title: Chief Executive Officer

Signature Page to Assignment (Patent Application)
Page 2 of 2

PATENT REEL: 053356 FRAME: 0666

RECORDED: 07/30/2020